Borough of Matawan

Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 21-08

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a Video Teleconference meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 20, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held on May 4, 2021 at 7:00 o'clock PM.

Due to current NJS Executive Orders, the Public Hearing may be conducted by remote video access. Please visit the Borough's website at www.matawanborough.com or contact Karen Wynne, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Matawan, at (732) 566-3898 ext. 602 or karen.wynne@matawanborough.com, during the regular business hours of 8:30 (AM) to 4:30 (PM) for further information.

During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 21-08 ORDINANCE RATIFYING THE APPOINTMENT OF PART-TIME ANNUAL TAX COLLECTOR FOR THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN MICHAEL SCHNURR

WHEREAS, Chapter 2, Section 2-12.5 of the Code of the Borough of Matawan establishes the position of Tax Collector within the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Tax Collector will retire effective May 1, 2021, and the Borough is in need of a Tax Collector within the Borough of Matawan; and

WHEREAS, effective April 21, 2021, the Governing Body has replaced the retiree with a new Part-Time Annual Certified Tax Collector, Michael Schnurr, subject to ratification of the appointment pursuant to NJSA 40A:9-141, requiring that the appointment of all Tax Collectors be made by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NJSA 40A:9-142 Michael Schnurr shall hold this office for a term of four (4) years from the first day of January next following this appointment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Appointment

The appointment of Michael Schnurr, CTC, as the new Part-Time Annual Tax Collector for the Borough of Matawan, is hereby immediately ratified, with such appointment running from April 21, 2021, and then for a 4 year term commencing pursuant to NJSA 40A:9-142 from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2025 at which time he shall be eligible for tenure.

Section 2. Compensation

The rate of compensation shall be Twenty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$28,500.00) per annum.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, subsection or paragraph of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative, in whole or in part, by a court of competent jurisdiction, such chapter, section subchapter or paragraph shall to the extent that is not held unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative remain in full force and effect and shall not affect the remainder of this ordinance.

Section 4. Repealer.

All ordinances and resolutions, and parts of ordinances and resolutions which are inconsistent with provisions of this ordinance shall be, and are hereby, repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final adoption and approval pursuant to law.